PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Date of hearing: 6th/ 13th March, 2018

Complainant : Ms. Vandana Oberoi,

Respondent : Special Commissioner of Police

(Vigilance), Delhi Police, Delhi Police

Headquarters, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.

Grievance No. : PGC/2017/Annexure-II/DP/91

Grievance filed on : **5/4/2017**First hearing in the PGC : **20/6/2017**

Scheduled on

1. Brief facts of the complaint

The complainant has filed a complaint stating that on 10th December, 2016, there was a panic in her family as her younger brother told her that he was not able to trace his wife Pooja (sister-in-law of the complainant). She came to know from some well wishers that Pooja was seen at "Nikunj" with some persons and she does not seems to be in good condition and conscious. She also stated that before going to "NIKUNJ" they called PCR at No. 100 to ensure safety of her sister-in-law and also stated the whole incident to police. She alongwith her husband, younger brother and elder brother alongwith police rushed to the place "NIKUNJ". Her brother Umang knocked the door. The moment her sister in law Pooja opened the door & the moment she saw Umang she got frightened and tried to close the door. However, she managed to get inside the room and saw a shirtless guy inside the room alongwith her sister-in-law Pooja. She further stated that she gave a written complaint to the concerned police station on 11.12.2016 but no action was taken by police as the accused persons are highly influential persons and are politically well connected. She alleged that police took 45 days to register an FIR on her complaint. She also alleged that PS Vasant Vihar did not question or arrest the alleged persons whose names are mentioned in the FIR. She has also alleged that one of the accused Jai Singh's grandson of senior police officer of Chandigarh is influencing the local police and even the investigation and other accused Sidharth is politically well connected who is using his political connections to stall or delay the matter. She has also mentioned in her complaint that even the anticipatory bail plea of one of the accused has been rejected by Hon'ble Session Court and it is clear indications that police is delaying the matter. In addition to all this, her sister-in-law Pooja (brother's wife) is trying to get registered a counter case against her and her family members. The complainant has requested for necessary action in the matter.

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

2. <u>Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission</u>

The PGC convened its first hearing in the complaint on 27^{th} June, 2017, the second hearing held on 11^{th} July, 2017, the third hearing held on 5^{th} September, 2017, the fourth hearing held on 7^{th} November, 2017, the fifth hearing held on 6^{th} February, 2018 and the sixth hearing held on 6^{th} March, 2018 and the seventh hearing held on 13^{th} March, 2018, when the

following are present:

Complainant : Not Present

Respondent : SI R.P. Yadav, PS Vasant Kunj South

S.A.Rashid, SED

3. Relevant facts emerging during the hearing

On the last date of hearing held on 6.3.2018, SI A.K. Singh was present and stated that

IO of the case is on leave.

The Commission adjourned the hearing for 13.3.2018. In today's hearing, an ATR has

been filed by SI Ram Pratap Yadav, PS Vasant Kunj/South, New Delhi stating that " it is

further submitted that in this case chargesheet has been prepared against Jai Singh

Randhawa, Sidharth Sharma, Parth Singh, Deepak Choudhary and Ms. Poona Tiwari and sent

to Prosecutin Branch for scrutiny/checking. The same has been received back from

Prosecution Branch with some objections. The compliance of objections has been completed.

Final Chargesheet was put up before ACP/Vasant Kunj, New Delhi to send case file in Court

for judicial verdict on 13.3.2018. Final Chargesheet will be put in court within a fortnight

time."

4. Directions of PGC

IO is directed to file a chargesheet in the Court within 15 days as assured by him in his

ATR.

With the above advice, the Commission has decided to close the case in PGC.

(SUDHIR YADAV)
MEMBER (PGC)

PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 30.7.1998

Copy to:

- i. The Special Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001.
- ii. The Addl. Commissioner of Police (Vigilance), Delhi Police, Police Station Barakhambha Road, New Delhi-110001
- iii. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (District South), Police Station Hauz Khas, New Delhi
 - SHO (Vasant Kunj-South), Police Station Vasant Kunj South, New Delhi.
- iv. Complainant Mrs. Vandana Oberoi